The North-eastern Side of Portion of Harbour Street, in the Declaring a Public Highway in No. 17 Highway District to City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the twenty-third day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five,

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the north-eastern side of the portion of Harbour Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of twenty-five feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-eastern side of all that portion of street in the The north-eastern side of all that portion of street in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Harbour Street, fronting Lot 6 and parts Lots 5 and 7, Allot-ment 14, Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63681, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/793.)

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Fire Brigade Station Site in the City of Dunedin.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1926

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a fire brigade station site.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :---

- Being A. R. Р.
- Ó 1 0.04 Section 3; coloured mauve.
- 0 0 7.28Allotment 5, L.T.P. 312, being part Section 1; coloured yellow. Allotment 6, L.T.P. 312, being part Section 1;
- 0 7.28 0 coloured blue.

Situated in Block XXII, Town of Dunedin.

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65474, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

(P.W. 50/306.)

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council the public highway mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be a main highway within the meaning and for the purpose of the Main Highways Act, 1922.

SCHEDULE.

DUNEDIN-Invercargill: All that portion of road known as the Dunedin-Invercargill Road, commencing at the eastern boundary of the Borough of Green Island, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, and terminating at the western boundary of the Borough of Green Island; being a distance of 131 chains, more or less; passing through the Borough of Green Island. As the same is more particularly delineated in the plan marked M.H. 40, deposited in the office of the Main Highways Board at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Tongaporutu–Mangaroa Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SOHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Tongaporutu-Mangaroa Road, in the Ohura County, Taranaki Land District, commencing at the northernmost point of the boundary between Section 12 and Section 11, Block VII, Waro Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Section 11 and Section 4, Block VII, Waro Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Mo-hakatino Road; being a distance of 50 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 65670, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured black.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 38/26.)

Declaring Portion of Heddon Road, in the Raglan County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of March, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the

906